



\$~40 & 42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1875/2023

AMIT

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajay Garg, Ms. Tripti Gola, Ms. Lhingdeihat Chongloi, Mr. Arvind Sardana and Mr. Harjot Singh, Advocates

versus

BORDER SECURITY FORCE & ANR.

.... Respondents

Through: Ms. Archana Gaur, Sr. Panel Counsel with Ms. Geetanjali Tyagi, GP, Mr. Hemendra Singh, DC (Law), BSF and Mr.M. Raja Khan, Comdt. Law, BSF

+ W.P.(C) 1899/2023

ARUN

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajay Garg, Ms. Tripti Gola, Ms. Lhingdeihat Chongloi, Mr. Arvind Sardana and Mr. Harjot Singh, Advocates

versus

BORDER SECURITY FORCE & ANR.

.... Respondents

Through: Mr. Aakash Varma, Sr. Panel Counsel with Mr. Abhishek Khanna, GP Mr. Akhilesh Suresh, Advocate, Mr. Hemendra Singh, DC (Law), BSF and Mr.M. Raja Khan, Comdt. Law, BSF

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA



ORDER

%

14.02.2023

CM APPL.7162/2023 (exemption) in W.P.(C) 1875/2023

CM APPL.7236/2023 (exemption) in W.P.(C) 1899/2023

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The applications are disposed of.

W.P.(C) 1899/2023 & CM APPL. 7235/2023 (for ad interim directions)

W.P.(C) 1875/2023 & CM APPL. 7161/2023 (for ad interim directions)

3. Notice issued.
4. Learned counsel for respondents accepts notice and seeks time to file counter-affidavit.
5. Let needful be done within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
6. Renotify on 18.05.2023 before learned Registrar for completion of pleadings.
7. The selection process in question shall be subject to the outcome of present petitions.
8. Meanwhile, the respondents shall allow the petitioners to get their medical examination done and if found medically fit, their result be kept in a sealed cover.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

FEBRUARY 14, 2023/rk